

No. 22-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MICHAEL T. ANDERSON*
MELINDA K. HOLMES
ADAM C. BREIHAN
MURPHY ANDERSON PLLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 223-2620
manderson@murphypllc.com
**Counsel of Record*

March 30, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Postal Workers Union,
AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Amicus</i> APWU Takes No Position on the Standard for Accommodating Workers' Right of Free Religious Expression, Which Is Distinct From a Right to Preferential Treatment in Work Assignment	5
II. The Right of All Workers to a Non-Discriminatory System for Assigning Weekend Work May Not Be Subjected to a Religious Test: <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i>	6
A. If the Court reconsiders <i>Hardison's</i> statutory focus on employer rights, the Court must consider the independent Constitutional rights of non-religious workers or workers of other faiths passed over in <i>Hardison</i>	6
B. Non-religious workers have free exercise rights against forced subsidy of others' exercise of religious observance	10
1. The issue presented in Question 2 of the <i>certiorari</i> petition has already been answered in <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Petitioner’s position on Question 2 would abolish the core tenet that the Free Exercise Clause protects non-believers and believers alike from religious tests	12
3. Weekends are not an exclusive privilege for the religious	15
4. Petitioner is not urging an anti-discrimination law; he is arguing for Title VII as a program of preferential rights for religious believers....	17
5. Congress’ intent in Title VII is irrelevant if it legislated a religious test for preferential employment rights	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	3, 4, 6, 10-12, 18, 19, 21
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	9
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	19
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 3, 6-10, 12
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)	14
